Aa se Aa rhi Ej se Ej rhi

Added plot data

(+15% plots)

0.62%

± 0.005%

0.60%

± 0.02%

9.7%

± 0.4%

10.2%

± 0.3%

5.9%

± 0.4%

Removed plot data

(-15% plots)

0.85%

± 0.009%

0.84%

± 0.03%

14.5%

± 0.78%

12.3 %

± 0.28%

7.6%

± 0.63%

Original model 0.72% 0.71% 11.6% 11.2% 6.3%

The predicted relationship between establishment success, soil moisture and bed level
change mostly staid the same (Figure S11). Moreover, under the significance criteria

of p < 0.05, the same conclusions about the significance of the predictors would have
been reached (Table S8).

12

Figure S11. Results of the sensitivity analysis. The originally fitted model (see S3
Gam structure) is plotted as a reference in dark red. Note: Unlike in the main

manuscript these figures do not include confidence intervals. In the original model
the negative effect of soil moisture on establishment was found to be insignificant
(see Table S8).

Table S8.  p-values of the original model and average p-values and standard deviation per

sampling strategy.

Model term
Original
model

Added plot
data

(+15% plots)

Removed plot
data

(-15% plots)

Intercept 0.00 0.00 ±0.00 0.00 ±0.00

Seeds Aa 0.00 0.00 ±0.00 0.00 ±0.00

Rhizomes Ej 0.51 0.54 ±0.21 0.62 ±0.24

Seeds Ej 0.99 0.73 ±0.22 0.60 ±0.26

Moisture 0.19 0.07 ±0.14 0.46 ±0.40

Change in Bed Level 0.00 0.02 ±0.10 0.02 ±0.14

s(Study area) 0.22 0.22 ±0.04 0.14 ±0.05

s(Block) 0.00 0.00 ±0.00 0.00 ±0.00

Moisture x Change in Bed Level 0.00 0.00 ±0.00 0.00 ±0.00

Moisture x Rhizomes Aa 0.00 0.00 ±0.00 0.00 ±0.00

Moisture x Seeds Aa 0.00 0.01 ±0.04 0.00 ±0.00

Moisture x Rhizomes Ej 0.50 0.50 ±0.19 0.62 ±0.32

Moisture x Seeds Ej 0.00 0.00 ±0.00 0.00 ±0.00

Change in Bed Level x Rhizomes Aa 0.15 0.11 ±0.13 0.13 ±0.21

Change in Bed Level x Seeds Aa 0.00 0.00 ±0.00 0.01 ±0.05

Change in Bed Level x Rhizomes Ej 0.00 0.00 ±0.00 0.00 ±0.00

Change in Bed Level x Seeds Ej 0.11 0.07 ±0.08 0.10 ±0.15

13

S6 Establishment dynamics during summer and winter

During the summer period shoot numbers increased on average on Terschelling,
though the initial increase after the experimental setup was relatively small compared
to the Sand Engine and coincided with a period of little precipitation (36 mm / month)

and the highest average burial rate recorded (1.6 cm/month), though soil moisture
measured in May 2022 was relatively high (12%)  (Figure S12).

Figure S12. Establishment dynamics over summer and winter. In the lower two

panels the size of the points represent the magnitude of measured climatic variables